
 

Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Code Compliance Hearing 

 

 

February 11, 2025 - 2:00 PM 
Village Administrative Center & Public Safety Headquarters 

Third Floor Conference Room 
86800 Overseas Highway 

Islamorada, FL  33036 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
I. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
II. NEW HEARINGS 
  A. CEBDGC20240000222 

Islamorada Village of Islands Vs. Yanko E Gonzalez 
 

  B. CERENT20240000276 
Islamorada Village of Islands Vs. Capital V Islamorada LLC 

 

III. HEARINGS ON CASES FROM PREVIOUS AGENDA 
  

 

  A. Case Number: CEBDGC20230000250 
Islamorada Village of Islands V. Michael W Hurley & Becky M Hurley 
Request To Extend Compliance Deadline  

 

IV. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
  

 

V. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE 
  

 

VI. REQUESTS FOR FURTHER ACTION 
  

 

VII. AFFIDAVITS OF DEFAULT 
  

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   February 11, 2025  
Case Number:  CEBDGC20240000222 
Islamorada Village of Islands Vs. Yanko E Gonzalez

 
Property Information: 
NEW CASE 
Property Owner: Yanko E Gonzalez 
147 Plantation Ave, Islamorada, FL 33070 
Parcel ID: 00432500-000000 
 
 
 
Case Background:Violation: 
Section 6-61 of the Village Code entitled "Work requiring building permit" which provides that 
permits are required as provided in the Florida Building Code, and for the following work: new 
doors and windows. 
 
 

On July 25, 2024, while conducting a routine patrol in Plantation Key, I found and documented a new door 
and new windows on this property. A courtesy letter was prepared and issued on the same day. 
 
On August 27, 2024, a case review was conducted and determined that no after-the-fact permits have been 
applied for. A Notice of Violation was prepared and issued via certified and regular mail the same day, and a 
copy of that notice was also posted on the property the same day. 
 
On September 27, 2024, a case review was conducted and determined that no after-the-fact permits have 
been applied. A Notice of Warning was prepared and issued via certified and regular mail the same day, and 
a copy of that notice was also posted on the property the same day. 
 
On September 27, 2024, I received a call from the property owner in response to the notice posted 
requesting to know what the case is about. I explained my findings to the owner and was told that he 
preferred to ask for permitting guidance in person at the Village Hall. 
 
On September 30, 2024, I received verbal communication from the Village's Building Department staff 
indicating that the property owner physically came into the office to inquire on how to get the necessary 
permits.  
 
On November 7, 2024, a case review was conducted and determined that no after the fact permits have 
been applied. The owner was contacted to request a status update from him and was told that he hired a 
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company called Patriot Windows & Doors to help him in obtaining the necessary documents to submit the 
necessary permits. 
 
On December 09, 2024, a case review was conducted and determined that no after-the-fact permits have 
been applied.  
 
On December 17, 2024, a case review was conducted and determined that no after-the-fact permits had 
been applied for. The owner was contacted to request a status update from him and was told that he had the 
necessary documentation to apply for the necessary permits. 
 
On January 2, 2025, a case review was conducted and determined that no after-the-fact permits had been 
applied for. A Notice of Hearing was prepared and issued via certified and regular mail. A copy of that notice 
was also posted on the property and in Village Hall on the 2nd floor, that same day. An affidavit of posting 
was also completed on this same day.  
 
On January 29, 2025, a case review was conducted and determined that no after the fact permits have been 
applied yet.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   February 11, 2025  
Case Number:  CERENT20240000276 
Islamorada Village of Islands Vs. Capital V Islamorada LLC

 
Property Information: 
NEW CASE  
Property Owner: Capital V Islamorada LLC 
76184 Overseas Hwy 
Parcel ID: 00395020-000000 
 
Case Background: 
Violations: 
Section 30-1295(a) of the Village Code entitled "Annual registration of vacation rental uses" 
which provides that every owner operating a vacation rental use within the Village shall register 
the use with the Village during the initial annual registration period which shall be determined 
by the Director of Planning and Development Services. At the time of initial registration, each 
owner shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning and Development Services Director 
that all necessary state tax, Monroe County tourist development taxes, state licenses and 
Monroe County occupational licenses have been paid for the year. No vacation rental use may 
continue unless it has been registered according to this section.  
  
Section 30-1296(a) of the Village code entitled "Vacation rental license regulations" which 
provides that every owner operating a vacation rental use within the Village must initially obtain 
an active Village vacation rental license for each vacation rental unit subsequent to approved 
registration and maintain the license during all terms of rental.  
  
Section 30-1297(a) of the Village code entitled "Vacation rental use and occupancy 
restrictions" which provides that no vacation rental use in a residential subdivision shall be for 
less than seven days, unless otherwise permitted in a tourist commercial zoning district. 
  
Section 30-1297(n) of the Village code entitled "Vacation rental use and occupancy 
restrictions" which provides that all advertising of vacation rental units shall require 
identification of state and Village license numbers. Any advertising of vacation rental units that 
are not lawfully licensed by the Village shall constitute a violation of these regulations. 
  
 Corrective Measures:  
 Cease all short-term rentals to include the advertised 3-night minimum stay and change to a 
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28-night minimum stay. The property can attempt to apply for a short-term rental license, but 
not all properties qualify. If the property qualifies and obtains the short-term rental license, the 
property can be rented with a 7-night minimum stay. Please contact the Village Planning 
Department for licensing requirements and guidance.  
  
 On September 18, 2024, I found an unlicensed short term rental being advertised on Airbnb 
for this property. A Courtesy Letter was prepared and issued via regular mail that same day 
with a compliance date of October 2, 2024. A copy of that letter was posted on the property 
that same day. 
  
 On October 3, 2024, a Notice of Violation was prepared and issued via regular and certified 
mail with a compliance date of October 17, 2024. A copy of that notice was posted on the 
property that same day. 
  
 On October 21, 2024, a Notice of Warning was prepared and issued via regular and certified 
mail with a compliance date of November 4, 2024. A copy of that notice was posted on the 
property that same day. 
  
 On November 4, 2024, a case review was conducted and determined that the violations are 
still outstanding. A citation was prepared and issued via regular and certified mail. A copy of 
that citation was posted on the property that same day.  
  
 On November 18, 2024, I received a call from a person claiming to be the property owner (Mr. 
Vince Virga) indicating that the wants to appeal the citation.  
  
 On November 20, 2024, a Notice of Hearing was prepared and issued via regular and certified 
mail for the December 17, 2024 Hearing. A copy of that notice was posted on the property and 
in Village Hall (2nd Floor). An additional copy was also emailed to Mr. Virga that same day, 
plus the affidavit of posting was also completed on the same day. 
  
 On November 21, 2024, I received an email from Mr. Virga indicating that he cannot attend 
the hearing due to work-related reasons and requested to move the hearing date for later that 
month. Upon reviewing his request with my supervisors, it was agreed to move the hearing 
date to January 14, 2024, once the hearing dates for 2025 were approved. 
  
 On December 26, 2024, a second Notice of Hearing was prepared and issued via regular and 
certified mail. A copy of that notice was posted on the property and in Village Hall (2nd Floor). 
An additional copy was also emailed to Mr. Virga that same day, plus the affidavit of posting 
was also completed on the same day.  
 
  On January 6, 2025, a case review was conducted and determined that property is partially in 
compliance by now showing a 28-night minimum stay in its advertised Airbnb listing, but the 
citation still remains unpaid.  
 
  This case was scheduled to be heard on the last January 14 Hearing, 2025, but I was unable 
to attend due to an emergency medical leave. My supervisor spoke with Mr. Virga and offered 
him to option to either move forward with hearing the case without me, or to reschedule it. The 
second option was chosen and the case was rescheduled to the next available hearing.   
 
   On January 24, 2025, a third Notice of Hearing was prepared and issued via regular and 
certified mail. A copy of that notice was posted on the property and in Village Hall (2nd Floor); 
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another copy was emailed to Mr. Virga that same day, and the affidavit of posting was also 
completed on the same day.   
 
  On January 31, 2025, an additional case review was conducted and determined that property 
is partially in compliance by still showing a 28-night minimum stay in its advertised Airbnb 
listing, but the citation still remains unpaid.  
  
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File 
2. Post Hearing File - Additional Documents (New NOH, New Affidavit, New Posting 

Photos) 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   February 11, 2025  
Case Number:  Case Number: CEBDGC20230000250 
Islamorada Village of Islands V. Michael W Hurley & Becky M Hurley 
Request To Extend Compliance Deadline 

 
Property Information: 
168 Indian Mound Trl. 
Parcel ID: 00424590-000000 
 
Case Background: 

On November 12, 2024, this case came before the Islamorada, Village of Islands Code Compliance Hearing 
Officer. The Hearing Officer affirmed the decision of the Code Compliance Officer and found the Violator to 
be in violation of section 6-61 of the Village Code entitled "Work requiring building permit.". 
 
The order stipulated that the violator shall comply with section 6-61 as referred to in paragraph 4 of the order 
within 60 days of the signed order. A $125.00 administrative fee was also to be paid within 60 days of the 
signed order. The order was signed on November 12, 2024, making the compliance date for January 11, 
2025. 
 
The order was recorded with the Clerk of the Court on November 25, 2024. Copies of the signed order were 
sent by certified mail return receipt to the property owners (Michael W. Hurley & Becky M. Hurley) and via 
email to one of the owners (Michael W. Hurley) that same day..  
 
On January 6, 2025, a request to extend the compliance deadline to 60 additional days was received via 
email from the property owner (Michael). 
 
On January 22, 2025, a case review was conducted and revealed that the violation is still not corrected.   

On January 24, 2025.I notified the owner (Michael) via about today's hearing. The email was not replied. 
 
On January 29, 2025, records show that the administrative fee of $125 has been paid. A second notice of 
hearing was prepared and issued via regular and certified mail return receipt. A copy of that notice was 
posted on the property and at Village Hall - 2nd Floor on the same day, plus the affidavit of posting was also 
completed on the same day. I contacted the owner (Michael) and left a voicemail to remind him about this 
hearing and also contacted the two realtors advertising the property for sale (Jamie Engel and Taylor Engel) 
and also left a voicemail for both of them to remind and inform the owner as well.  
 
The violator is here requesting an extension of his compliance date.  
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Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File 
2. Special Magistrate Recorded Order 
3. Compliance Date Extension Request 
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